

# 17-3388

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

MEI XING YU, individual, on behalf of all other employees similarly situated,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

HASAKI RESTAURANT, INC., SHUJI YAGI, KUNITSUGU NAKATA,  
HASHIMOTO GEN,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

JOHN DOE and JANE DOE #1-10,  
*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF OF COURT-APPOINTED AMICUS CURIAE  
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP IN SUPPORT OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Adina H. Rosenbaum  
Sean M. Sherman  
Adam R. Pulver  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
arosenbaum@citizen.org

April 30, 2018

Counsel for Court-Appointed Amicus  
Curiae Public Citizen Litigation Group

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    FLSA Claims Can Be Settled Only with Judicial or DOL Approval.....	10
II.   Settlements Achieved Through Rule 68 Are Not Exempt from the FLSA’s Approval Requirement.....	17
A. Rule 68 Does Not Override Settlement-Approval Requirements Imposed by Statutes or Other Rules.....	19
B. Employees Lack Authority to Accept Rule 68 Offers Without Judicial or DOL Approval.....	21
III.  Exempting Rule 68 Settlements from the FLSA’s Approval Requirement Would Undermine <i>Cheeks</i> and the FLSA’s Protections. ....	24
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling*,  
324 U.S. 490 (1945).....14

*Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....20

*Baba v. Beverly Hills Cemetery Corp. Inc.*,  
No. 15-CV-5151 (CM),  
2016 WL 2903597 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2016).....30

*Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight System, Inc.*,  
450 U.S. 728 (1981).....5, 10, 11

*Bormann v. AT & T Communications, Inc.*,  
875 F.2d 399 (2d Cir. 1989) .....11

*Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil*,  
324 U.S. 697 (1945).....10, 11, 15, 16, 24

*Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez*,  
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....21

*Carducci v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare*,  
No. CIV.A. 01-4675 (JBS),  
2003 WL 22207204 (D.N.J. Apr. 16, 2003).....19

*Cheeks v. Freeport Pancake House, Inc.*,  
796 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

*D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi*,  
328 U.S. 108 (1946).....11, 12

*Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.*,  
156 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1998) .....16

*Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Waffle House, Inc.*,  
534 U.S. 279 (2002).....16

*Federal Treasury Enterprise Sojuzplodoimport v. SPI Spirits Ltd.*,  
726 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013) .....21

*Fleming v. Post*,  
146 F.2d 441 (2d Cir. 1944) .....11

*Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.*,  
500 U.S. 20 (1991).....17

*Gomez v. City of New York*,  
805 F.3d 419 (2d Cir. 2015) .....28

*Gordon v. Gouline*,  
81 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....23, 24

*Li v. Renaud*,  
654 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2011) .....15

*Lopez v. Nights of Cabiria, LLC*,  
96 F. Supp. 3d 170 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....12

*Lopez v. Overtime 1st Ave. Corp.*,  
252 F. Supp. 3d 268 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....22, 28

*Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States Department of Labor*,  
679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) .....12, 25

*Martin v. Spring Break ‘83 Productions, LLC*,  
688 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2012) .....13

*Mei Xing Yu v. Hasaki Restaurant, Inc.*,  
874 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2017) .....8

*In re Painewebber Ltd. Partnerships Litigation*,  
147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) .....14

*Perkins v. U.S. West Communications*,  
138 F.3d 336 (8th Cir. 1998) .....20

*Rodriguez-Depena v. Parts Authority, Inc.*,  
877 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2017) .....17

*Rodriguez-Hernandez v. K Bread & Co., Inc.*,  
No. 15-CV-6848 (KBF),  
2017 WL 2266874 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2017) .....27, 28

*Sanchez v. Burgers & Cupcakes, LLC*,  
No. 16-CV-3862 (VEC),  
2017 WL 2171870 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2017).....3, 7, 22

*Seminiano v. Xyris Enterprise, Inc.*,  
602 F. App’x 682 (9th Cir. 2015) .....12

*Socias v. Vornado Realty L.P.*,  
297 F.R.D. 38 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....16, 25, 26

*Steiner v. Lewmar, Inc.*,  
816 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2016) .....21

*Toar v. Sushi Nomado of Manhattan, Inc.*,  
No. 13-CV-1901 (VSB) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2017) .....6, 27, 28

*Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor*,  
471 U.S. 290 (1985).....10

*Utility Automation 2000, Inc. v. Choctawhatchee Electric Co-op., Inc.*,  
298 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2002) .....19

*Walker v. Vital Recovery Services, Inc.*,  
300 F.R.D. 599 (N.D. Ga. 2014) .....6, 27

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....21

**RULES AND STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) .....8  
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a) .....21  
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b) .....21  
29 U.S.C. § 216(c) .....12  
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b) .....20  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A) .....13  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) .....*passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68.....*passim*  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(a).....5, 18  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 68(d) .....18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, *et al.*, Fed. Prac. & Proc. (2d ed.) .....19, 20
